
 

 
 

Committee of Adjustment  
 

To: Committee of Adjustment  

Date: April 24, 2024 

From: Karen Ellis, Director of Planning 

Report Number: PEB 2024-22 

Subject: 708 Ski Hill Road Minor Variance Application MV-01-24 

 

Recommendations: 
 
1. That the Committee of Adjustment review and consider all verbal and written 

comments received regarding this application; and 
 
2. That the Committee approve Application MV-01-24 with the condition that 

construction of the entrance archway occur in accordance with a Site Plan approved 
by the Township of Cavan Monaghan. 

  
 
Overview: 
 
The Township of Cavan Monaghan received a minor variance application for lands at 708 
Ski Hill Road in part of Lots 1 and 2, Concessions 13 and 14  (Cavan) (File No. MV-01-
24).  A key map showing the location of the subject property is provided as Attachment 
No. 1 to this Report. 
 
The application is required to permit the construction of an entrance archway at the main 
entrance to the site. The new archway will be located approximately 149.6 metres (491 
feet) from the front lot line and will be a maximum of 17 metres (55.8 feet) in height.   
 
The application submission included the completed application form, a site plan, and 
plans and elevations.  The Site Plan is provided is Attachment No. 2 to this Report and 
the Plans and Elevation Drawing is provided as Attachment No. 3. 
 
The subject property  is an existing lot of record approximately 173.4 hectares (428.4 
acres) in size with approximately 565 metres (1853.7 feet) of frontage on Ski Hill Road 
and approximately 294 metres (964.6 feet) of frontage on Hogsback Road.  The site is 
currently developed with the Dharma Hall (recreational), the Avalokitesvara Hall 
(recreational), the Ksitigarbha Hall (recreational), the Qingliang Temple (residential), an 
Information Centre, storage buildings, pagodas and statues, ponds, parking areas and 
access roads.   
 
 



 

 
The property is zoned Recreational Commercial Exception One (C3-1), Natural Core (NC) 
and Natural Linkage (NL) as illustrated on Map A-1 to By-law No. 2018-58, as amended.  
The entrance archway will be located within the C3-1 Zone boundaries. 
 
Section 11.4.2, Accessory Buildings and Structures, of Zoning By-law No. 2018-58, as 
amended, regulates accessory buildings and structures.  Table 11A of Section 11.4.2 
permits a maximum height of 6 metres (19.7 feet) for accessory buildings and structures.  
The proposed entrance archway height exceeds the maximum height permitted.   
 
A minor variance is required to permit an accessory structure with a height of more than 
6 metres (19.7 feet).  As proposed, the variance will permit an accessory entrance 
archway with a maximum height of 17 metres (55.8 feet).  All other standard regulations 
of the C3-1 Zone will apply to the property.   
 
Notice of the minor variance application was circulated, by first class prepaid mail, to all 
assessed persons within 60 metres (200 feet) of the subject property and to all required 
ministries and agencies.  A sign was also posted on the Ski Hill Road frontage of the 
property.  
 
As of the date of drafting of this Report, no public comment had been received. 
 
Notice of the application was also circulated to all Township Department Directors.  The 
Building Department has received the building permit application.  The Fire Department 
has advised that the height of the structure is higher than the Fire Departments firefighting 
capabilities.  The current highest ladder that the Fire Department owns is 12.2 metres (40 
feet). The Township Public Works Department has no comments. 
 
Notice of the Application was circulated to the required Ministries and Agencies.  The 
Engineering and Design Division (E&D) of Peterborough County Public Works has no 
objections, comments or concerns with respect to this application.  
 
Planning Review 
 
Section 45 of the Planning Act provides the tests that must be satisfied to support a minor 
variance application.  The tests are as follows: 
 
1. Does the minor variance maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official 

 Plan? 
 
The subject lands are designated Recreational (Exception 5.3.4 a)), Agricultural, Natural 
Core and Natural Linkage in the Township of Cavan Monaghan Official Plan.  The 
entrance archway will be located within the Recreational (Exception 5.3.4) designation. 
 
The lands designated Recreational in the Township’s Official Plan are intended primarily 
for recreation, conservation, forestry or agricultural purposes.  The objectives of the 
designation are to: 
 



 

a) Identify areas where major recreation and cultural facilities may develop in the 
Township; 

b) Provide criteria on which to consider new major recreation facilities; and, 

c) Ensure that new major recreational uses are compatible with other lands uses, 
agriculture and the environment. 

Uses permitted within the Recreation designation are primarily oriented to activities 
related to recreation and conservation.  Uses may include, but are not limited to, 
conservation, recreation, forestry, agriculture or similar uses, such as private or public 
parks, existing race tracks, golf courses, ski resorts, shooting ranges, limited lodges and 
associated recreational activities.  Cultural or social retreats that focus on natural themes 
are also permitted. 
 
Section 5.3.4 a) of the Official Plan pertains specifically to the subject property.  In 
accordance with this Section, a Buddhist temple, spiritual retreat centre and accessory 
uses as overnight accommodation, meeting rooms, a private library and resource area, 
and dining facilities together with private parkland and gardens for persons attending the 
centre for spiritual or recreational purposes, and accessory dwelling units for caretakers 
within the retreat centre are permitted. 
 
The proposed variance will permit a structure accessory to the Buddhist Temple and 
spiritual retreat centre.  The archway design is compatible with and sympathetic to the 
architectural features of the existing and proposed development on the property.  Impacts 
to adjacent uses are minimal because of the substantial setbacks from property lines. 
 
The variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 
 
2. Does the minor variance maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-

law? 
 
The property is zoned Recreational Commercial Exception One (C3-1), Natural Core (NC) 
and Natural Linkage (NL) as illustrated on Map A-1 to By-law No. 2018-58, as amended.  
The entrance archway will be located within the C3-1 Zone boundaries.  
 
In addition to the permitted uses in the Recreational Commercial (C3) Zone, a Buddhist 
temple, spiritual retreat centre and accessory uses are permitted.  The maximum height 
permitted for the temple structure is 17 metres (55.8 feet). 
 
Section 11.4 of By-law No. 2018-58, as amended, contains the regulations for accessory 
uses, buildings and structure.  Unless otherwise prohibited or restricted, accessory uses 
are permitted in all Zones in accordance with the provisions of Section 11.4.   
 
In the Zoning By-law, accessory building or structure is defined as “a detached building 
or structure, the use of which is naturally and normally incidental to, subordinate to or 
exclusively devoted to a principal use or building on the same lot”. 
 
 



 

 
The archway is considered an accessory structure.  The scale of the proposed archway 
is characteristic of and sympathetic to the existing Buddhist temple and spiritual retreat 
development.  The proposed archway is located almost 150 metres (492 feet) from the 
front lot line and the closest residential uses in the area.  The location of the archway 
satisfies all other setback requirements of the C3-1 Zone.  
 
The variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 
 
3. Is the proposed use desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land? 
 
The subject property is zoned and designated to permit the Buddhist temple and spiritual 
retreat centre. Accessory uses and structures are permitted. The proposed entrance 
archway is a decorative, accessory structure for the Temple and Spiritual Retreat Centre. 
The location of the proposed structure minimizes impacts to adjacent land uses.  The 
variance will permit an accessory structure that is compatible with the existing 
development on site.   
 
4.  Is the variance minor? 
 
The proposed variance is minor in nature.  The variance will permit an accessory structure 
that is in keeping with the style of development of the subject property.  All zoning by-law 
regulations, with the exception of the maximum height for accessory structures, is 
satisfied.  There is no opposition to the variance from Township Staff, Agency Staff or 
area residents. 
 
After hearing public comment and considering all written submissions, the Committee has 
the following options: 
 
1. approve the minor variance with no conditions; 
2. approve the minor variance with conditions; 
3. defer the minor variance for further consideration at a later date; or 
4. reject the minor variance. 
 
Financial Impact: 
 
None at this time. 
 
Attachments: 
 
Attachment No. 1: Key Map 
Attachment No. 2: Site Plan 
Attachment No. 3: Plans and Elevations 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted by,     Reviewed by, 
 
 
 
 
Karen Ellis, B.A.A.      Yvette Hurley 
Director of Planning      Chief Administrative Officer 
 
 
 



Key Map 

Subject Property 

708 Ski Hill Rd. 

Cavan Con 13 Lot 3 

Cavan Con 14 Lot 4 

Attachment No. 1:  Key Map
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2012-06-284 For Client Review

2012-06-28 General Revisions as per Client Comments1

2012-08-245 For Client Review

2012-09-266 For Site Plan Application
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